REPUBLIC OF KENYA IN THE HIGH COURT OF KENYA AT NAIROBI MILIMANI COMMERCIAL & ADMIRALTY DIVISION MISC. CIVIL APPL. NO. 547 OF 2012

IN THE MATTER OF: BLUESHIELD INSURANCE CO. LIMITED (UNDER STATUTORY MANAGEMENT) AND IN THE MATTER OF: THE COMPANIES ACT (CAP 486 LAWS OF KENYA)

AND

IN THE MATTER OF: THE INSURANCE ACT (CAP 487 LAWS OF KENYA)

SHAREHOLDERS, BLUESHIELD INSURANCE COMPANY INTERESTED PARTY

IN COURT ON 3RD NOVEMBER, 2017 BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE F. TUIYOTT

<u>ORDER</u>

APPLICATION FOR ORDERS:

- 1. THAT this application be and is hereby certified as urgent and fit to be heard forthwith before the duty and or presiding judge exparte in the first instance.
- 2. THAT the term of the Statutory Manager of Blueshield Insurance Company Limited be and is hereby extended pending the hearing and determination of all that winding up cause, being Milimani High Court Miscellaneous Cause Number 238 of 2017 or until otherwise termination by this court.
- 3. THAT there be quarterly periodic mentions for the applicant to update court on the progress and or status of the winding up proceedings.
- 4. THAT there be no orders as to costs.

UPON READING the Notice of Motion dated 2nd November, 2017 and presented to the Honourable Court by the Counsel for the Applicant under **Section 67 C (3)** of the

insurance Act, Cap 487, Laws of Kenya, Section 1A, 1B & 3A of the Civil Procedure Act, Order 51 Rule 1 of the Civil Procedure Rules and all other enabling provisions of the law. AND UPON READING the supporting affidavit of GODFREY K. KIPTUM sworn on 2nd November, 2017 and annextures thereto. AND UPON HEARING the Counsel for the Applicant and the Counsel for Share Holders and Counsel for the Statutory Manager:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED BY CONSENT:

- 1. THAT application be and is hereby certified as urgent and fit to be heard forthwith before the duty and or presiding judge exparte in the first instance.
- 2. THAT the term of the Statutory Manager of Blueshield Insurance Company Limited be and is hereby extended pending the hearing and determination of all that winding up cause, being Milimani High Court Miscellaneous Cause Number 238 of 2017 or until otherwise termination by this court.

3. THAT mention on 31st January, 2018.

GIVEN under my hand and the Seal of this Court at Nairobi this 3rd day of November, 2017.

ISSUED at Nairobi this

3RD day of JOYEMBER 2017.

DEPUTY REGISTRAR HIGH COURT OF KENYA MILIMANI - NAIROBI DEPUTY REGISTRAR HIGH COURT OF KENYA AT NAIROBI MILIMANI COMMERCIAL & ADMIRALTY DIVISION

a a due copy of Deputy Registrar High Court Commercial & Tax Division Milimani - Nairobi Date: 3. 4/2017